

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1913

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Снар. 359

Chapter 359.

Resolve, in Favor of Fred F. Lawrence, for Services as Stenographer to the Joint Special Committee on Public Utilities.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of eighty-three dollars and forty cents, to be paid to Fred F. Lawrence for services as stenographer in reporting and transcribing the public hearings before the joint special committee on public utilities.

Approved April 12, 1913.

Chapter 360.

Resolve, Amending Chapter Two Hundred and Thirty-five of the Resolves of Nineteen Hundred and Thirteen, Being a Resolve for Laying County Taxes.

Resolved, chapter two hundred and thirty-five of the resolves

of nineteen hundred and thirteen being a "resolve for laying

Chap. 235 Resolves 1913. aniended.

county tax.

Preamble.

Maine State Prison, i fayor of. in and safety, and in the opinion of this legislature constitutes an emergency as contemplated by the constitution, be it therefore Resolved, that the sum of twenty thousand dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the payment of outstanding debts and

In view of the emergency stated in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 12, 1913.

Chapter 362.

Resolve, to Compensate W. E. Lawry, Secretary of the Senate, for Extra Services.

Lawry, William E., in fayor of.

Resolved, that the sum of two hundred dollars be and hereby is appropriated to be paid to William E. Lawry, secretary of the senate, for extra services performed in connection with the several hearings on proposals to remove certain sheriffs and a

958

Lawrence, Fred F., favor of.

Knox

following:

obligations of the Maine state prison.

county taxes" is hereby amended by striking out the whole of line seventeen of said resolve, and inserting in place thereof the

Approved April 12, 1913.

Chapter 361.

Resolve, for the Payment of Debts of the Maine State Prison. Whereas, the appropriation called for in this resolve is imme-

diately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health

'Knox, twenty-two thousand dollars.'

county attorney and on account of the unusually large volume CHAP. 363 of business transacted in the senate office during the present session.

Approved April 12, 1913.

Chapter 363.

Resolve, Providing for the Payment of Certain Deficiencies Accrued Prior to January One, Nineteen Hundred and Thirteen.

Whereas, the various deficiency items comprised in this resolve are long overdue and further delay in the payment thereof will occasion great inconvenience to the departments of state government and to the creditors of the state; and whereas, in the opinion of the legislature these facts constitute this resolve an emergency measure, which is immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health or safety, now therefore be it

Resolved, that for the purpose of paying the several claims, accounts, and demands against the state, accrued prior to, and remaining unpaid on January first, nineteen hundred and thirteen, by reason of no appropriations or insufficient appropriations, that there be appropriated the sum of one hundred sixteen thousand two hundred ninety-four dollars and eighty-five cents, for the year nineteen hundred and thirteen for the following purposes:

BOARD OF STATE ASSESSORS.

For ascertaining value of wild lands, nineteen	
hundred and twelve deficiency, eighty-six dol-	
lars and fifty-five cents	86 55
COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE.	
For the protection of trees and shrubs, nineteen	
hundred and ten deficiency, eight hundred forty-	
four dollars and ninety-one cents	844 91
For the prevention of contagious diseases among	- 11 2-
horses and cattle, nineteen hundred and eleven	
and nineteen hundred and twelve deficiencies,	
seven thousand five hundred dollars	7,500 00
For printing report, etc., nineteen hundred and	7,500 00
twelve deficiency, two hundred eighty-one dol-	
lars and seventy-nine cents	281 79
	201 /9

Appropriation,

Preamble.

959